

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ISLAMIC SAUDI ACADEMY,

Employer,

and

ISLAMIC SAUDI ACADEMY EMPLOYEE
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION (ISAEPA),

Petitioner.

Case 05-RC-080474

**EMPLOYER'S OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW**

Maureen E. Mahoney
Abid. R. Qureshi
Paul T. Crane
John A. Mathews
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004-1304
Tel: (202) 637-2200
Fax: (202) 637-2201

Joseph B. Farrell
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
Tel: (213) 485-1234
Fax: (213) 891-8763

*Counsel for Employer,
Islamic Saudi Academy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR DID NOT ERR, FACTUALLY OR LEGALLY, WHEN CONCLUDING THAT THE ACADEMY IS A RELIGIOUS SCHOOL UNDER <i>CATHOLIC BISHOP</i>	2
A. NONE OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S FACTUAL FINDINGS WAS ERRONEOUS, LET ALONE CLEARLY SO	3
B. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE ACADEMY IS A RELIGIOUS SCHOOL UNDER THE BOARD’S DECISIONS IN <i>JEWISH DAY SCHOOL</i> AND <i>NAZARETH REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL</i>	12
II. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR DID NOT ERR BY DECLINING TO ADDRESS AN ISSUE THAT NO LONGER REQUIRED RESOLUTION.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Carroll College, Inc.</i> , 345 N.L.R.B. 254 (2005)	19
<i>Carroll College, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4, 17, 19
<i>Jewish Day School of Greater Washington, Inc.</i> , 283 N.L.R.B. 757 (1987)	1, 4, 12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Livingstone College</i> , 286 N.L.R.B. 1308 (1987)	19
<i>Nazareth Regional High School</i> , 283 N.L.R.B. 763 (1987)	1, 12, 14, 16, 17
<i>NLRB v. Bishop Ford Central Catholic High School</i> , 623 F.2d 818 (2d Cir. 1980)	15
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	1, 17
<i>University of Great Falls</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 1663 (2000)	18
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4, 17, 18

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 102.67(c)	1, 21
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(c)(2)	3, 11
